

No. 17-1011

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BUDHA ISMAIL JAM, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CORPORATION,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INTERNATIONAL  
BANK FOR RECONSTRUCTION AND  
DEVELOPMENT, ET AL., IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT**

---

INGO BURGHARDT  
EDWARD CHUKWUEMEKE  
OKEKE  
AMIR SHAIKH  
THE WORLD BANK  
1818 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20433  
(202) 522-1596

JEFFREY T. GREEN\*  
FRANK R. VOLPE  
JENNIFER J. CLARK  
MATTHEW J. LETTEN  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
jgreen@sidley.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

September 17, 2018

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. CONGRESS PROVIDED FOR VIRTUALLY ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY FOR DESIGNATED INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND DID NOT INTEND TO INCORPORATE THE RESTRICTIVE FOREIGN SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY CODIFIED DECADES LATER IN THE FSIA.....	7
II. UNDER THE DEFAULT RULE OF VIRTUALLY ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY, DESIGNATED INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS MAY EXPRESSLY WAIVE THEIR IMMUNITY .....	12
III. TETHERING THE JURISDICTIONAL IMMUNITY OF INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS UNDER THE IOIA TO THE FSIA WOULD ENCOURAGE A SURGE OF LAWSUITS, CREATE SIGNIFICANT UNCERTAINTY IN THE OVERALL INTERPRETATION OF THE IOIA, AND HARM THE OPERATIONS OF MDBS.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Aguado v. Inter-Am. Dev. Bank</i> , 85 F. App'x 776 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976) .....	7, 8
<i>Atkinson v. Inter-Am. Dev. Bank</i> , 156 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	5
<i>Broadbent v. Org. of Am. States</i> , 628 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	9
<i>Dujardin v. Int'l Bank for Reconstruction &amp; Dev.</i> , 9 F. App'x 19 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>Garcia v. Sebelius</i> , 919 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	18
<i>Hudes v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 493 F. App'x 107 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>Hudes v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 806 F. Supp. 2d 180 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	15
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018) .....	16
<i>Mendaro v. World Bank</i> , 717 F.2d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	10, 11, 13, 25
<i>Nyambal v. Int'l Monetary Fund</i> , 772 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	17
<i>OSS Nokalva, Inc. v. European Space Agency</i> , 617 F.3d 759 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	5, 21
<i>Osseiran v. Int'l Fin. Corp.</i> , 552 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992) .....	21
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016) .....	16
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010) ...	9
<i>Sampaio v. Inter-Am. Dev. Bank</i> , 468 F. App'x 10 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Smith v. World Bank Group</i> , 694 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	19
<i>Tuck v. Pan Am. Health Org.</i> , 668 F.2d 547 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	18
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983) .....	7
<i>Vila v. Inter-Am. Inv., Corp.</i> , 570 F.3d 274 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	15, 19

## STATUTES

22 U.S.C. § 288a .....	7, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1605 .....	15, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1611(a) .....	8

## PRESIDENTIAL DOCUMENTS

Exec. Order No. 9,751, 11 Fed. Reg. 7,713 (July 11, 1946) .....	4, 17
Exec. Order No. 10,873, 25 Fed. Reg. 3,097 (Apr. 8, 1960) .....	3, 18
Exec. Order No. 11,334, 32 Fed. Reg. 3,933 (Mar. 7, 1967) .....	2, 18
Exec. Order No. 12,403, 48 Fed. Reg. 6,087 (Feb. 8, 1983) .....	2, 18
Exec. Order No. 12,567, 51 Fed. Reg. 35,495 (Oct. 2, 1986) .....	4, 18
Exec. Order No. 12,766, 56 Fed. Reg. 28,463 (June 18, 1991) .....	3, 18

## INTERNATIONAL MATERIALS

<i>Amaratunga v. Nw. Atl. Fisheries Org.</i> , [2013] S.C.R. 866 (Can.) .....	10
--	----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Agreement Establishing the African Development Bank, Aug. 4, 1963, 569 U.N.T.S. 353 .....	14
Agreement Establishing the Asian Development Bank, <i>opened for signature</i> Dec. 4, 1965, T.I.A.S. No. 6,103 .....	14
Articles of Agreement of the International Bank for Reconstruction and Development, <i>opened for signature</i> Dec. 27, 1945, T.I.A.S. No. 1,502 .....	9, 11, 13, 23
Articles of Agreement of the International Finance Corporation, <i>submitted</i> May 25, 1955, T.I.A.S. No. 3,620 .....	14
Articles of Agreement of the International Monetary Fund, <i>opened for signature</i> Dec. 27, 1945, T.I.A.S. No. 1,501 .....	14
Convention Establishing the Multilateral Investment Guarantee Agency, <i>submitted</i> Oct. 11, 1985, T.I.A.S. No. 12,089 .....	11
Convention on the Privileges and Immunities of the United Nations, <i>adopted</i> Feb. 13, 1946, T.I.A.S. No. 6,900 .....	11
U.N. Charter.....	9
<i>Waite v. Germany</i> , 1999-I Eur. Ct. H.R. 393. ....	10
<i>World Bank Group v. Wallace</i> , [2016] S.C.R. 207 (Can.).....	10

## SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

C. Wilfred Jenks, <i>International Immunities</i> (1961).....	10
---	----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Edward Chukwuemeke Okeke, <i>Annex VI—International Bank for Reconstruction and Development, in The Conventions on the Privileges and Immunities of the United Nations and Its Specialized Agencies: A Commentary</i> (August Reinisch ed., 2016) .....	13, 14
Edward Chukwuemeke Okeke, <i>Jurisdictional Immunities of States and International Organizations</i> (2018).....	10
Gerald M. Meier, <i>The Bretton Woods Agreement— Twenty-five Years After</i> , 23 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 235 (1971).....	13
<i>Jurisdictional Immunities of Intergovernmental Organizations</i> , 91 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 1167 (1982) .....	7, 9

## COURT DOCUMENTS

Brief <i>Amici Curiae</i> of Center for International Environmental Law, <i>Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 17-1011 (July 31, 2018) .....	19
Brief <i>Amicus Curiae</i> of United States, <i>Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 17-1011 (July 31, 2018) .....	22
Brief for Respondent, <i>Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 17-1011 (Sept. 10, 2018).....	8
Complaint, <i>Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 15-cv-612-JDB (D.D.C. Apr. 23, 2015).....	22, 24
First Amended Complaint, <i>Juana Doe v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 17-cv-1494 (D. Del. Mar. 8, 2018) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Oral Argument Transcript, <i>Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 16-7051 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 6, 2017) .....	17
Reply Brief for Petitioners, <i>Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 17-1011 (Apr. 18, 2018) ...	22

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

African Development Bank Group, <i>Independent Development Evaluation</i> , <a href="https://www.afdb.org/en/about-us/organisational-structure/independent-development-evaluation/">https://www.afdb.org/en/about-us/organisational-structure/independent-development-evaluation/</a> .....	20
Asian Development Bank, <i>Accountability Mechanism</i> , <a href="https://www.adb.org/site/accountability-mechanism/main">https://www.adb.org/site/accountability-mechanism/main</a> .....	20
Black Sea Trade and Development Bank, <i>Procedure for the Receipt, Retention and Treatment of Complaints at the Black Sea Trade and Development Bank</i> , <a href="https://www.bstdb.org/Procedure_for_the_Receipt_Retention_and_Treatment_of_Complaints.pdf">https://www.bstdb.org/Procedure_for_the_Receipt_Retention_and_Treatment_of_Complaints.pdf</a> .....	20
Caribbean Development Bank, <i>Contact Us – Reporting Fraud, Corruption and Ethics Violations</i> , <a href="http://www.caribank.org/about-cdb/contact-us">http://www.caribank.org/about-cdb/contact-us</a> .....	20
European Bank for Reconstruction and Development, <i>Chairman’s Report on the Agreement Establishing the European Bank for Reconstruction and Development</i> (Apr. 1991), reprinted in <i>Basic Documents of the EBRD</i> (Sept. 2013) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
European Bank for Reconstruction and Development, <i>Project Complaint Mechanism</i> , <a href="https://www.ebrd.com/work-with-us/project-finance/project-complaint-mechanism.html">https://www.ebrd.com/work-with-us/project-finance/project-complaint-mechanism.html</a> .....	20
Inter-American Development Bank, <i>The Independent Consultation and Investigation Mechanism</i> , <a href="https://www.iadb.org/en/mici">https://www.iadb.org/en/mici</a> .....	20
Nordic Investment Bank, <i>Report Misconduct, Corruption and Non-compliance</i> , <a href="https://www.nib.int/contacts/report_misconduct_corruption">https://www.nib.int/contacts/report_misconduct_corruption</a> .....	20
<i>Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> (Am. Law Inst. 1987) .....	9, 13
S. Rep. 79-861 (1945) .....	7, 8
World Bank, <i>About the World Bank</i> , <a href="http://www.worldbank.org/en/about">http://www.worldbank.org/en/about</a> .....	4
World Bank – IBRD & IDA, <i>The Inspection Panel</i> , <a href="http://ewebapps.worldbank.org/apps/ip/Pages/Home.aspx">http://ewebapps.worldbank.org/apps/ip/Pages/Home.aspx</a> .....	20
